
 

  Agenda 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Morton, Illinois 

Monday, July 6, 2026 
Page 1 of 2 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, ILLINOIS 

7:00 P.M. 
MONDAY, JULY 6, 2026 

FREEDOM HALL, 349 W. BIRCHWOOD, MORTON, ILLINOIS 
 
I.  CALL TO ORDER 

II.  ROLL CALL 

III.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG 

IV.  PUBLIC HEARING 

V.  PRESENTATIONS AND SPECIAL REPORTS 

VI.  PUBLIC COMMENT  
A. Public Comments 
B. Requests for Removal of Items from the Consent Agenda 

VII.  CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Approval of Minutes 

1. Regular Meeting – June 15, 2026 
B. Approval of Bills 

VIII.  CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 

IX.  VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

X.  VILLAGE CLERK 

XI.  VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 
A. Preliminary Appropriations Review. 

XII.  CHIEF OF POLICE 
A. Approval to Purchase Two 2027 Ford Interceptor SUVs from Morrow Brothers Ford. State Bid Price of 

$45,770.00 per Vehicle. Total Price Including Delivery of $94,830.00 with Standard Additions. 

B. Waive Formal Bidding and Acceptance of Proposal from the Kern Group for $58,842.00 for Police 
Department Camera Upgrades. 

C. Resolution 07-27 – A Resolution Authorizing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. for Automatic 
Transcription Minutes. 

XIII.  CORPORATION COUNSEL 

XIV.  DIRECTOR OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 

XV.  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 
A. Permission to Bid New Fire Station at 191 E. Queenwood Rd. 

B. Waive Formal Bidding and Acceptance of Proposal from FE Moran Inc. (Morton, IL) for Fire Protection 
Improvements at the Public Works Garage at 450 Detroit Ave. in the Amount of $ 238,085.00. 

C. Resolution 06-27 – A Resolution Authorizing Joint PPUATS Funding Agreement For 2027 Fiscal Year. 

D. Waive Formal Bidding and Acceptance of Proposal from Altorfer, Inc. (Morton, IL) for a new 2026 
Caterpillar 265 XPS Skid Steer for the Street Department in the Amount of $48,807.90 (includes trade and 
guaranteed buy-back of 2024 Cat 289 XPS Skid Steer for $55,000). 

E. Resolution 08-27 – A Resolution Authorizing WPCLP Loan Application Documents. 

F. Ordinance 27-08 – An Ordinance Authorizing Fourth Amendment to Water Tower Lease Agreement. 

XVI.  ZONING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

 



 

  Agenda 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Morton, Illinois 

Monday, July 6, 2026 
Page 2 of 2 

XVII. VILLAGE TRUSTEES 
A. Trustee Blunier 
B. Trustee Cirilli  
C. Trustee Hilliard 
D. Trustee Leitch 
E. Trustee Menold 
F. Trustee Parrott 

XVIII. CLOSED SESSIONS 

XIX.  CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS ARISING FROM CLOSED SESSIONS 

XX.  ADJOURNMENT 



Page 1 of 2 

VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REGULAR MEETING 

7:00 P.M., JUNE 15, 2026 
 
After calling the meeting to order, President Kaufman led the Pledge of Allegiance. Administrator 
Smick (filling in for Clerk Ritthaler) called the roll, with the following members present: Blunier, 
Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5. 
   
PUBLIC HEARINGS – None 
 
PRESENTATIONS – None 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT – None 
  
CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes. 
1. Regular Meeting – June 1, 2026 

B. Approval of Bills 
Trustee Menold moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion was seconded by Trustee Parrott 
and approved with the following roll call vote: 
Yes: Blunier, Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5 
No: None 
Absent: Leitch – 1 
 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT 
President Kaufman requested approval of $15,000 for the Morton Fireworks Display, representing 
the Village's half of the $30,000 total cost shared with the Park District. A motion was made to 
approve. Trustee Hilliard moved to approve. Motion was seconded by Trustee Parrott and 
approved with the following roll call vote: 
Yes: Blunier, Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5 
No: None 
Absent: Leitch – 1 
 
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 
Administrator Smick presented Building Improvement Grant recommendations from the Business 
District Commission for the Glover-Smith Group (100 S. Main) in the amount of $10,000 for new 
signage and landscaping replacement, and for Amy & Ryan Jones (101 S. Main) in the amount of 
$10,000 for exterior brickwork, tuckpointing, painting, and window replacement. Trustee Hilliard 
moved to approve. Motion was seconded by Trustee Parrott and approved with the following roll 
call vote: 
Yes: Blunier, Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5 
No: None 
Absent: Leitch – 1 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 

CORPORATION COUNSEL 
Attorney McGrath presented Resolution 05-27 – A Resolution Authorizing Sale of 508-512 S. 
First Ave, Morton Illinois to Cristol S. Klicker. He noted that the sale price is $27,500, and the 
buyer intends to construct a new home. Trustee Hilliard moved to approve. Motion was seconded 
by Trustee Cirilli and approved with the following roll call vote: 
Yes: Blunier, Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5 
No: None 
Absent: Leitch – 1 
 
DIRECTOR OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 
DFE Hale requested waiver of formal bidding and acceptance of proposal from Stryker for the 
purchase of two Stryker Xpedition Stair Chairs in the amount of $34,439.28. He noted that an 
IPMG grant will reimburse half of this total cost, and the equipment will assist in reducing 
responder injuries during patient transport. Trustee Parrott moved to approve. Motion was 
seconded by Trustee Menold and approved with the following roll call vote: 
Yes: Blunier, Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5 
No: None 
Absent: Leitch – 1 
 
ZONING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 
ZCO Davis presented Ordinance 27-07 – An Ordinance Making Amendments to Chapter 6 of Title 
8 of the Morton Municipal Code Regarding Unmaintained and Uncontrolled Landscape Areas and 
Foliage. He explained that the Ordinance expands the list of prohibited nuisance vegetation to aid 
in code enforcement while explicitly allowing for maintained natural landscapes such as rain 
gardens. Trustee Hilliard moved to approve. Motion was seconded by Trustee Blunier and 
approved with the following roll call vote: 
Yes: Blunier, Cirilli, Hilliard, Menold, Parrott – 5 
No: None 
Absent: Leitch – 1 
 
VILLAGE TRUSTEES 
Trustee Hilliard congratulated the MHS Girls Soccer team on their season and finishing second in 
the state tournament. 
 
Trustee Parrott praised the city staff for their rapid cleanup of tree branches and debris following 
recent high winds. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
With no further business to come before the Board, Trustee Menold moved to adjourn. Motion 
was seconded by Trustee Hilliard and followed by a unanimous voice vote. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
       ____________________________________ 
       PRESIDENT 
 
_______________________________________ 
VILLAGE CLERK 



ORDINANCE NUMBER 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2026, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2027 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, 
TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION ONE: That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and 
the same are hereby appropriated to pay all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Village of 
Morton, Tazewell County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2026, and ending April 30, 
2027.  Such appropriations are hereby made for the following objects and purposes: 

SECTION TWO: That by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the President and Board of Trustees, this 
Appropriation Ordinance may be revised by deleting, adding to, changing, or creating new objects 
or purposes for which appropriations have or may be made.  No revisions of this Appropriation 
Ordinance shall be made by adding to the total amount appropriated unless additional funds 
have been made available during the fiscal year in the amount the total appropriations are so 
increased. 

SECTION THREE: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval, and publication in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED this ____________ day of ________________________, 2026. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSTENTIONS: 

ABSENT:  

APPROVED this      day of July, 2026. 

Village President 

ATTEST: 

Village Clerk 

For Preliminary Appropriations Review – Regular Meeting 7/6/26



FY 2027 FY 2027
 TOTAL 

EXPENSES  CONTINGENCY 

 TOTAL 

APPROPRIATED 

Revenue 21,518,400$                21,518,400$              

Department Expenses

Board 66,000                          6,600$                        72,600                        

Police Commission 4,600                            500                             5,100                          

Administration 1,335,400                     100,000                     1,435,400                   

Community Development 240,000                        24,000                        264,000                      

Fire 5,885,700                     100,000                     5,985,700                   

Paramedics 1,968,800                     100,000                     2,068,800                   

Police 6,625,200                     100,000                     6,725,200                   

Public Works Admin 716,000                        71,600                        787,600                      

Streets 11,405,200                  100,000                     11,505,200                
Memorial Plaza 105,800                        10,600                        116,400                      

28,352,700$                613,300$                   28,966,000$              

Surplus (Deficit) (6,834,300)$                 (7,447,600)$               

Revenue 1,579,300$                  1,579,300$                
Department Expenses 1,477,500                     100,000$                   1,577,500                   

Surplus (Deficit) 101,800$                      1,800$                        

Revenue 8,025,200$                  8,025,200$                
Department Expenses 9,114,800                     100,000$                   9,214,800                   

Surplus (Deficit) (1,089,600)$                 (1,189,600)$               

Revenue 1,226,500$                  1,226,500$                
Department Expenses 1,253,400                     100,000$                   1,353,400                   

Surplus (Deficit) (26,900)$                       (126,900)$                  

Revenue 8,334,500$                  8,334,500$                

Department Expenses

Wastewater 3,685,800                     100,000$                   3,785,800                   

Water Distribution 1,309,600                     100,000                     1,409,600                   
Water Treatment 3,752,900                     100,000                     3,852,900                   

8,748,300$                  300,000$                   9,048,300$                

Surplus (Deficit) (413,800)$                    (713,800)$                  

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND

APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY

GAS FUND

STORMWATER FUND

WATER & WASTEWATER FUND

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

SOLID WASTE FUND



FY 2027 FY 2027
 TOTAL 

EXPENSES  CONTINGENCY 

 TOTAL 

APPROPRIATED 

APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY

Revenue -$                              -$                            
Department Expenses 750                                100$                           850                              

Surplus (Deficit) (750)$                            (850)$                          

Revenue 371,000$                      371,000$                    
Department Expenses 320,900                        32,100$                     353,000                      

Surplus (Deficit) 50,100$                        18,000$                      

Revenue 110,700$                      110,700$                    
Department Expenses 66,400                          6,640$                        73,040                        

Surplus (Deficit) 44,300$                        37,660$                      

Revenue 515,300$                      515,300$                    
Department Expenses 534,200                        53,400$                     587,600                      

Surplus (Deficit) (18,900)$                       (72,300)$                     

Revenue 675,000$                      675,000$                    
Department Expenses 980,000                        98,000$                     1,078,000                   

Surplus (Deficit) (305,000)$                    (403,000)$                  

Revenue 945,000$                      945,000$                    
Department Expenses 3,175,000                     100,000$                   3,275,000                   

Surplus (Deficit) (2,230,000)$                 (2,330,000)$               

Revenue 1,858,300$                  1,858,300$                
Department Expenses 1,417,000                     113,350$                   1,530,350                   

Surplus (Deficit) 441,300$                      327,950$                    

Revenue 45,159,200$                45,159,200$              
Department Expenses 55,440,950                  1,616,890$                57,057,840                

Surplus (Deficit) (10,281,750)$               (11,898,640)$             

911 CONSOL. CENTER FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

POLICE & FIRE PENSION FUNDS

TOURISM FUND

IMRF FUND

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

BUSINESS DISTRICT FUND

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND



























RESOLUTION NO.  07-27

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. FOR 

AUTOMATIC TRANSCRIPTION MINUTES 

WHEREAS, the Village of Morton Police Department utilizes software from Axon 

Enterprise, Inc. that automatically transcribes body-camera footage for later review; 

WHEREAS, the Village’s agreement with Axon Enterprises allows for a certain number 

of footage minutes to be transcribed before the Village must pay for additional minutes as needed; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended that the Village of Morton enter into 

an agreement allowing the Police Department to pay for additional minutes of transcription as 

needed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, Tazewell County, Illinois, as follows: 

1. The agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc., in the form as attached hereto as Exhibit A, is

approved.

2. The Chief of Police is authorized and directed to execute the agreement with Axon

Enterprises, Inc. and any other documents which may be necessary to effectuate the

agreement authorized hereby.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon

its passage and approval. 

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Morton, Tazewell County, Illinois, this            day of    , 2026; 

and upon roll call the vote was as follows: 



AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINING: 

APPROVED this  day of , 2026. 

President 

ATTEST: 

Village Clerk 





























RESOLUTION NO.  06-27 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING JOINT PPUATS FUNDING 
AGREEMENT FOR 2027 FISCAL YEAR 

 
 

WHEREAS, Village of Morton has in prior years participated in the metropolitan 

planning organization of the Peoria-Pekin Urbanized Area (PPUATS) 

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended the Village continue its 

participation in PPUATS, and enter into the Joint PPUATS Funding Agreement – Unified Work 

Program FY 2027. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, as follows: 

1. The Joint PPUATS Funding Agreement – Unified Work Program FY 2027, substantially 

in the form set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto is hereby approved. 

2. The President of the Board of Trustees is authorized to execute the Joint PPUATS Funding 

Agreement for the fiscal year 2027 

3. The fiscal year contribution of $9,688.94 to PPUATS is hereby approved and authorized. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon 

its passage and approval. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Morton, Tazewell County, Illinois, this  __    day of                               _________  

______________    , 2026; and upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

 

AYES: 

NAYS: 



ABSENT: 

ABSTAINING: 

 APPROVED this                 day of               ______                            , 2026. 

 
 
        ______________________________                                                        
        President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________                                                            
Village Clerk 
 



 

Attachment A 

Joint Funding Agreement – Unified Planning Work Program FY 2027 

This Joint Funding Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and among the 
participating agencies of the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the 
Peoria–Pekin Urbanized Area. For purposes of this Agreement, the Tri-County 
Regional Planning Commission (“Commission”) serves as the designated MPO in 
accordance with Section 134 of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA). 

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the procedures and methods by which 
sufficient local matching funds will be provided to support the receipt and use of 
Federal Metropolitan Planning (PL) funds for Fiscal Year 2027. The Peoria–Pekin 
Urbanized Area is anticipated to receive $992,315.10 in Federal PL funds, which 
require a 20 percent non-federal match. The total required non-federal match for FY 
2027 is $248,078.78. It is further agreed that the Greater Peoria Mass Transit 
District (GPMTD) will contribute $3,800 as a pass-through membership fee for 
participation in the metropolitan transportation planning process. 

Federal PL funds and local matching funds shall be used to carry out the work and 
services identified in the Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP), as adopted by the 
Commission. If State Metropolitan Planning funds are available to offset the 
required non-federal match, the local dollars collected by this Agreement will be 
programmed by the Commission in a separate local work program, as appropriate. 

Each participating agency identified herein agrees to remit its full local share to the 
MPO no later than November 1, 2026, unless otherwise approved by the 
Commission. The MPO shall deposit all local funds into a dedicated account. 
Withdrawals from this account shall be made solely for reimbursement of eligible 
work performed under the designated UPWP tasks or separate work program. The 
MPO shall provide monthly reports to the Full Commission accounting for 
expenditures incurred under the UPWP. Federal and State funds shall be requested 
by and disbursed directly to the MPO in accordance with applicable agreements with 
the State of Illinois and the Greater Peoria Mass Transit District. 

Local matching funds shall be provided by each participating agency based on the 
proportionate share of Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) funds received by that agency during 
the previous fiscal year. The table on the following page depicts each member 
jurisdiction MFT allotment and their portion of the local matching funds. 

Any surplus of local matching funds, including accrued interest, shall remain on 
deposit in the dedicated account managed by the MPO along with any excess funds 
from prior fiscal years. Such surplus funds may be used for purposes and projects 
as designated by the Tri-County Regional Planning Commission, consistent with 
applicable federal and state requirements. 

 



 

Joint Funding Agreement – Unified Planning Work Program FY 2027 
Attachment A-1: Funding Table 

Community MFT Allotment MFT % Contribution 

Peoria County $ 2,155,640.84 22.54% $   55,051.41 

Tazewell County $ 1,701,027.55 17.78% $   43,441.36 

Woodford County $    585,371.96 6.12% $   14,949.41 

Bartonville, Village of $    131,767.49 1.38% $     3,365.12 

Chillicothe, City of  $    135,823.57 1.42% $     3,468.70 

Creve Coeur, Village of $    109,359.26 1.14% $     2,792.85 

East Peoria, City of $    498,344.87 5.21% $   12,726.88 

Germantown Hills, Village of  $      75,625.02 0.79% $     1,931.33 

Morton, Village of $    379,388.43 3.97% $     9,688.94 

Pekin, City of $    703,299.30 7.35% $   17,961.07 

Peoria, City of $ 2,507,904.40 26.22% $    64,047.63 

Peoria Heights, Village of $    130,947.41 1.37% $     3,344.17 

Washington, City of $    356,204.44 3.72% $     9,096.86 

West Peoria, City of $      94,486.93 0.99% $     2,413.04 

GPMTD N/A N/A $     3,800.00 

Total $ 9,565,191.47  $ 248,078.78 



 

Attachment B 

Joint Funding Agreement – Unified Planning Work Program FY 2027 

Participating Agency Signature Page 

By signing below, the undersigned certifies that they are duly authorized to 
execute this Joint Funding Agreement on behalf of the participating agency 
identified below and agrees to the terms and conditions set forth herein.  

Participating Agency:  

Authorized Signature:  

Printed Name and Title:  

Date:  

 

 











Regan Jones  

Customer No:
F.O.B. POINT:

Type of Work:

Email: 

ID NO MODEL 265 XPS S/N Sale Price
$126,595.00

-$22,787.10

   $103,807.90

$48,807.90
EXEMPT Sales Tax: $0.00

Year Make Model Allowance $0.00
2024 CAT 289D3XPS $55,000.00 EM Solution: $0.00

Payoffs: $0.00
   $0.00

$48,807.90
$0.00

$48,807.90

 Extended Warranties start at delivery date.

 
 

    "in the field" after the standard warranty expires, travel time and mileage charges will apply. Customer Initials: CL

day of

640-5909 COUNTERWEIGHT KIT (Installed by Altorfer Shop) (INCLUDED)
631-2299 17.7" BLOCK TRACKS (Installed by Altorfer Shop) (INCLUDED)

Customer Signature
Title Public Works Director

Customer Print Name Village of Morton

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

Acceptance Recommended By Salesman: Regan Jones

This order is subject to the 
attached terms and conditions

Accepted this 25th June, 2026
by Altorfer

Your Machine(s) has been enrolled in the following EMSolutions: Level 3 Package to include Product Link installed and activated, VisionLinkTM access and training, reports and recommendations, 
and PartStoreTM access (new in territory sales only),12 Month / 500 HR Level 4 Basic CVA, that will include one (1) PM2 Kit.* (Does not include air filters, oil or labor. New in territory sales only)

Your agreement includes PM-2 500 hour parts kit customer value agreement (CVA)

WARRANTY ON EQUIPMENT EXTENDED BY SELLER

Warranty coverage on the equipment covered by this order, if any, has been explained to Purchaser. The warranty coverage is outlined below and indicated by the box checked.

Note: Extended warranties start on Delivery Date.

36 months / 1,000 hours PREMIER EPP

EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT AND PRODUCT LINK

Balance Due:
Cash with Order:

Customer Signature: Total Balance Payable:

(See terms and conditions row 17 for more information)

Serial No Rental applied:
JX916217

w/ 80" bucket
Other (Doc Fee):

Payment Terms: Total Purchase Price
Cash Deal - Gov't Exempt

Bill of Sale for Property Taken In Trade Sale Price After Trade Allowance

Includes 36 Months / 1,000 Hours PREMIER EPP (warranty)
Includes PM2 - First set of oil filters for 1st maintenance at 12 months or 500 hours
Altorfer Guaranteed Buybck 36 Months / 1,000 Hours = $50,000

Added 
Options:

Sourcewell ID# 32660
Village of Morton

Morton, IL 61550
120 N. Main St.

(1) NEW 2026 CATERPILLAR 265-05 XPS NEXT-GEN CTL W/ IND 80" BOCE (SMOOTH) BUCKET
Ultra Cab Package w/ Heat, A/C, Defrost, Integrated Radio, T5 Technology Pkg. w/ Adv Touchscreen  
Monitor, Advanced Joysticks, Push-Start Button, Cell-Phone Holder, CAT Air Ride Heated & Ventilated
Seat, Polycarb Door, LED Front/Side/Rear Lights, Rear-View & Side Cameras, Dual Self-Level, Hyd. Q/C, 
HD1 Guarding/Sealing Pkg. w/ Cab to Frame Side Sealing, Lockable Fuel Door, Tilt Cyl. Guard and Drive
Line Bottom Guarding, 2-Speed, HP3 XPS Hydraulic System 34 GPM @ 4,061 PSI, 17.7" BAR Tread

Sales Contact: Craig Loudermilk
BILLING ADDRESS:

266N659 KR416944

City, State, Zip Morton, IL 61550 202
Phone: 309-266-5361 cloudermilk@morton-il.gov

Customer Name: Village of Morton 348505
Address: PO BOX 28 PIA

SOURCEWELL GOV'T DISCOUNT 
Rubber Tracks w/ Triple Flange Idlers, Block Heater, HD Battery Disconnect

Branch: East Peoria, IL 1 Capitol Drive, East Peoria, IL 61611 Ph:  (309) 694-1234
Branch: Cedar Rapids, IA 2600 6th Street SW, Cedar Rapids, IA 52404 Ph:  (319) 365-0551

Date: 6/25/2026 Salesman Name:

ALTORFER INC. PRODUCTS PURCHASE ORDER

USEDRPO
348 0

NEW

NEW Standard Factory Warranty Extended Warranty:

We, the Purchaser, understand that ANY warranty work is to be completed in an Altorfer facility only. For ANY warranty work completed

USED, AsIs,WhereIs Note Special Agreements:

Conversion

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

A t R d d B S l R J
RPO- Rental Purchase Option: 100% of PAID invoices to apply toward the purchase price. Interest during rent is charged at current  prime rate + 3% on unpaid balance.  

Caterpillar Financial Terms:

Due Upon Receipt

Other Financial Terms:

Yes No



J:\Clients\Village of Morton\Resolutions\2026.07.02 Resolution--authorization to sign IEPA docs.docx\sar 

RESOLUTION NO.            

 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WPCLP LOAN APPLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 

 WHEREAS, the Village of Morton is undertaking construction to improve its water 

treatment plants in accordance with requirements set forth by the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency and that the Village of Morton is applying for IEPA funds to assist in the project; and 

 WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has advised that the Village authorize its 

Village Administrator, Jessica Vasquez to sign the necessary loan application documents. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, Tazewell County, Illinois, as follows: 

1. The IEPA loan application documents, in the form as attached hereto as Exhibit A, is 

approved. 

2. Jessica Vasquez is hereby authorized to sign said loan application documents and any other 

documents which may be necessary to effectuate the agreement/application authorized 

hereby. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon 

its passage and approval. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Morton, Tazewell County, Illinois, this            day of    , 2026; 

and upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINING: 



J:\Clients\Village of Morton\Resolutions\2026.07.02 Resolution--authorization to sign IEPA docs.docx\sar 

 

 APPROVED this                 day of     , 2026. 

 

 

                                                    

        President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                                                

Village Clerk 









































1 

VILLAGE OF MORTON 

ORDINANCE 27-08 

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING FOURTH AMENDMENT TO WATER TOWER LEASE 

AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has requested a Fourth 

Amendment to the Water Tower Lease Agreement between itself and the Village of Morton; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees deem it appropriate to enter into the 

Fourth Amendment to the Water Tower Lease Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, Tazewell County, Illinois, as follows: 

1. That the Fourth Amendment to Water Tower Lease Agreement in the form

attached hereto is approved. 

2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Director of Public Works is authorized

and directed to execute the aforesaid documents on behalf of the Village of Morton. 

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Morton this                    day of ___________________________, 2026; and upon roll 

call the vote was as follows: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINING:  



2 

APPROVED this _______ day of ________________________, 2026. 

_________________________

President 

ATTEST: 

_______________________

Village Clerk 



VZW Site Name:  DT MORTON - MDG ID: 5000049105 

1 

Revised Draft 3 

 FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  

WATER TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO WATER TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT (the 

“Fourth Amendment”) is made and shall be effective, as of the last date of the signatures below 

(“Effective Date”), between Village of Morton, Illinois (“LESSOR”) and Cellco Partnership 

d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“LESSEE”). LESSOR and LESSEE (or their predecessors in interest) 

entered into that certain Water Tower Lease Agreement dated May 25, 2001, as may have been 

previously amended and/or assigned (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which LESSEE is leasing 

from LESSOR a portion of that certain property located at 502 S. Detroit Avenue, Morton, IL 

61550, as more particularly described in the Agreement. LESSOR and LESSEE may be 

referenced in this Fourth Amendment individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in this Fourth 

Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. LESSEE shall be allowed to make the equipment additions or removals necessary 

to configure LESSEE’s equipment as shown on Attachment A, attached hereto. 

For all purposes under the Agreement as amended hereby, the descriptions and 

specifications of LESSEE’s equipment set forth in the Agreement, including, 

without limitation, any equipment descriptions and specifications with respect to 

LESSEE’s equipment set forth in any schedules, exhibits or attachments to the 

Agreement, are hereby deleted and replaced with the specifications of LESSEE’s 

equipment described in Attachment A, attached hereto. LESSEE shall remove any 

cables that are not actively being used by its equipment. LESSEE shall ensure its 

equipment is not in the way of LESSOR accessing the top of the water tower. 

2. Term.  Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement to the contrary, 

upon expiration of the, the term of the Agreement shall thereafter automatically 

extend for four (4) additional terms of five (5) years each (each, an “Additional 

Extension Term”), unless LESSEE terminates the Agreement by giving 

LESSOR notice of such termination at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the 

Additional Extension Term.  

    3. Escalator.  The annual rent for the first (1st) year shall be Thirty-One Thousand 

Six Hundred Eighty Dollars ($31,680.00) and $2,640.00 per month. The annual 

rent shall increase by 3% at the end of each year as follows: 

  Year 2: $32,630.40 ($2,719.20 monthly) 

  Year 3: $33,609.31 ($2,800.78 monthly) 

  Year 4: $34,617.59 ($2,884.80 monthly) 

  Year 5: $35,656.12 ($2,971.34 monthly) 

  Year 6: $36,725.80 ($3,060.48 monthly) (if additional term) 

  Year 7: $37,827.57 ($3,152.30 monthly) 



VZW Site Name:  DT MORTON - MDG ID: 5000049105 

2 

Revised Draft 3 

  Year 8: $38,962.40 ($3,246.87 monthly) 

  Year 9: $40,131.27 ($3,344.27 monthly) 

  Year 10: $41,335.21 ($3,444.60 monthly) 

  Year 11: $42,575.27 ($3,547.94 monthly) (if additional term) 

  Year 12: $43,852.53 ($3,654.38 monthly) 

  Year 13: $45,168.11 ($3,764.01 monthly) 

  Year 14: $46,582.15 ($3,881.85 monthly) 

  Year 15: $47,979.62 ($3,998.30 monthly) 

  Year 16: $49,419.01 ($4,118.25 monthly) (if additional term) 

  Year 17: $50,901.85 ($4,241.82 monthly) 

  Year 18: $52,428.91 ($4,369.08 monthly) 

  Year 19: $54,001.78 ($4,500.15 monthly) 

  Year 20: $55,621.83 ($4,635.15 monthly) 

 

4. The notice address for LESSEE in the Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

If to LESSEE:             Verizon Wireless 

Attn:  Network Real Estate 

180 Washington Valley Road 

Bedminster, NJ  07921 

With a copy to: Basking Ridge Mail Hub 

Attn:  Legal Intake 

One Verizon Way 

Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 

5. Unless otherwise provided herein, all defined terms shall have the same meaning 

as ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. 

6. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Fourth 

Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Fourth Amendment shall 

govern and control. 

7. Except as otherwise provided for in this Fourth Amendment, the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect in accordance with the original terms of the 

Agreement. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 



VZW Site Name:  DT MORTON - MDG ID: 5000049105 

3 

Revised Draft 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Fourth Amendment is effective and entered into as of 

the date last written below: 

LESSOR: 

Village of Morton, Illinois 

 

By:   

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   

LESSEE: 

Cellco Partnership  

d/b/a Verizon Wireless  

 

By:   

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   



VZW Site Name:  DT MORTON - MDG ID: 5000049105 

4 

Revised Draft 3 

  

ATTACHMENT A 

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS 

Adding:  

 

Three (3) Ericsson AIR6419 RRU with integrated antennas, retaining nine (9)  

 

Commscope NHH-65B-R2B antennas, retaining six (6) Ericsson 8843 RRUs,  

 

Retaining: 

 

Three (3) Ericsson 4449 RRUs, three (3) Raycap RC3DC-3315-PF-48 OVP, retaining three (3) 

1-5/8" hybrid cables.  

 

Removing six (6) 7/8” coax. 


















































	1-Agenda VB 7-6-26
	2-Minutes VB 6-15-26
	3-Annual Appropriation Ordinance - FY 2027
	4-Ford Interceptors
	5-Kern PD Cameras
	6a-07-27 Resolution - Axon Agreement 3
	6b-07-27 Resolution Attachment - Exhibit A
	7-450 Detroit Fire Protection Services Proposal
	8a-06-27 Resolution - PPUATS Funding
	8b-06-27 Resolution Attachment A - FY 2027 Joint Funding Agreement
	8c-06-27 Resolution Attachment B - Res. 26-42 signed - FY 2027 Joint Funding Agreement
	9-Cat 265 XPS Skid Steer Purchase Agreement
	10a-08-27 Resolution - Authorization to Sign IEPA Docs
	10b-08-27 Resolution Attachment - IEPA Resolution Exhibit A
	11a-Ordinance 27-08 - Verizon Cell Tower Lease
	11b-Ordinance 27-08 Attachment - Verizon final fourth amendment 3

